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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H3/27/97
81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 1086 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 1443

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
“AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRI ATI ON FOR PERSONAL SERVI CES AND
OPERATI NG EXPENSES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATI ON -
SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF FOR THE BI ENNI AL PERI OD ENDI NG JUNE
30, 1999; AND FOR OTHER PURPCSES. "

Subtitle
“AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATI ON
- SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF APPROPRI ATI ON FOR
THE 1997-99 BI ENNI UM "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES. There is hereby established for the
Depart nent of Education - School for the Deaf for the 1997-99 bi ennium the
fol |l owi ng maxi mum nunber of regul ar enpl oyees whose sal aries shall be governed
by the provisions of the Uniform Cl assification and Conpensation Act (Arkansas
Code 8821-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all |aws amendatory thereto.
Provi ded, however, that any position to which a specific maxi mum annual sal ary
is set out herein in dollars, shall be exenpt fromthe provisions of said
Uni form Cl assification and Conpensation Act. All persons occupying positions
aut horized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regul ar

Sal ari es Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-101), or its

successor.
Maxi mum Annual
Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
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As Engrossed:

(1)
(2)
(3)

(4)
(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

9949
2977
E015
ML22
9907
EO57
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MD9O0
E028
R266
LOO8
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MD28
EO77
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EO78
026
E063
LO28
MD86
E014
E039
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MD39

H3/27/97

ED SUPT DEAF SCHOCL

GENERAL BUSI NESS MANAGER

ED SCHOCOL PRI NCI PAL

EVAL/ ADM SSI ONS/ HLTH SVCS MGR

ED COORD STUDENT ASSESSMENT PROGRAM
TEACHER F/ T SENSCRY | MPAI RED SUPV
PSYCHOLOG CAL EXAM NER ||

CAMPUS LI FE COORDI NATOR

ED PROGRAM ADM NI STRATOR
MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST 1|
SENI OR AUDI OLCG ST

SPEECH PATHOLCA ST I |

COUNSELOR |

TEACHER F/ T SENSCRY | MPAI RED | V
USER SUPPORT ANALYST

VOCATI ONAL | NSTRUCTOR |V

BUI LDI NG AND GROUNDS COORDI NATOR
TEACHER F/ T SENSORY | MPAI RED I |
DI ETI Cl AN

SOClI AL WORKER

DI RECTOR OF MJLTI - MEDI A SERVI CES
LI BRARI AN [ 11

BUI LDI NG PLANT MAI NTENANCE SUPV |
ACCOUNTANT

SPEECH PATHOLCG ST |

JOURNEYMAN PLUMBER

GENERAL MAI NTENANCE REPAI RMAN
HEATI NG & A/ C MECHANI C
JOURNEYMAN PAI NTER

JOURNEYMAN CARPENTER

PERSONNEL OFFI CER |

ACCOUNTI NG TECHNI CI AN |

CENTRAL SUPPLY SUPV

LPN I'1/LPTN Il

HOUSEPARENT SUPERVI SOR
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HB 1443

$ 64, 956
24
23

22
21

20

19

18

17

15

0128971230.mvn057



© 00 N O 0o b~ W N B

W W W WWWNNDNDNDNDNDNNNDNR R R B B B B oRpoRp
O B W N P O © ©® N O O » W N FP O © ® N O 0 M W N B O

As Engrossed:

(11)
(12)

(13)
(14)

(15)

(16)

(17)
(18)

Depart nent of Education - School for the Deaf for
fol | owi ng maxi num nunber
"Extra Hel p",
thirty five (35) tenporary or

MD48
K041
EO27
MD37
021
K153
EO17
A106
V043
K155
G165
@006
V029
HO27
@010
G109
HO025
G107
@008
G173

H3/27/97

RECREATI ONAL ACTI VI TY LEADER |
EXECUTI VE SECY/ ADM NI STRATI VE SECY
I NSTI TUTI ONAL TEACHER ASSI STANT
HOUSEPARENT
BO LER OPERATOR
SECRETARY 1|
I NSTI TUTI ON ASSI STANT LI BRARI AN
ACCOUNTI NG TECHNI Cl AN
SHI PPI NG & RECEI VI NG CLERK
SECRETARY |
WORK MAI NTENANCE LEADER
MOTOR VEHI CLE OPERATOR
I NVENTORY CONTRCL CLERK
COXK | |
LAUNDRY SUPERVI SOR
BLDG EQUI P MAI NT REPAI RVAN | |
COX |
BLDG EQUI P MAI NT REPAI RVAN |
LAUNDRY WORKER
MAI NTENANCE WORKER |

MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES

part-time enpl oyees,

w
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SECTI ON 2. EXTRA HELP. There is hereby authorized,

for

GRADE
GRADE

GRADE
GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE
GRADE

t he

14
13

12
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08

06
04

the 1997-99 bi enni um

of part-time or tenporary enpl oyees,

payabl e from funds appropriated herein for

when needed,

such purposes:

HB 1443

t he

to be known as

at rates of

pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Cl assification and

Conpensati on Act, or its successor, or this act for the appropriate

classification.

appropri at ed,
payabl e fromthe School for the Deaf Fund Account,

SECTI ON 3. APPROPRI ATI ONS -

to the Departnment of Education -

STATE OPERATI ONS.
School

operating expenses of the Departnent of Education -

for

There is hereby
t he Deaf,

to be

servi ces and

the Deaf for
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the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the foll ow ng:
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| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO, 1997-98  1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 4,634,137 $ 4,760,344
(02) EXTRA HELP 41, 029 41, 029
(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 1, 464, 529 1, 489, 587
(04) OVERTI ME 12, 500 12, 500
(05) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER EXPENSE 1,185, 197 1,194, 305
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 20, 000 20, 000
(C) PROF. FEES 75, 000 75, 000
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 100, 000 100, 000
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0
(06) DEFERRED MAI NTENANCE 300, 000 300, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED 7,832,392 $ 7,992 765

appropri at ed,

payabl e fromthe federal

SECTI ON 4. APPROPRI ATI ONS -

FEDERAL OPERATI ONS.

to the Departnment of Education -

There is hereby

for the Deaf,

funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Oficer of

to be

the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of

Education - School for the Deaf Federal Operations for the biennial period

endi ng June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS

NO. 1997-98 1998-99

(01) REGULAR SALARI ES 48,864 $ 50, 177

(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 15,723 15, 985

(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 23, 703 23, 703
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 4,611 4,611
(O PROF. FEES 0 0
(D) CAP. QUTLAY 7,000 7,000
(E) DATA PRCC. 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED 99,901 $ 101, 476
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As Engrossed: H3/27/97 HB 1443

SECTI ON 5. APPROPRI ATI ONS - AREA SERVI CES FOR LOW | NCI DENCE HANDI CAPPED.
There is hereby appropriated, to the Departnment of Education - School for the
Deaf, to be payable fromthe federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal
O ficer of the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the
Depart ment of Education - School for the Deaf - Area Services for Low
I nci dence Handi capped for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the
ot
| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 463,225 $ 475, 829
(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 128, 096 130, 601
(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 110, 818 110, 818
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 18, 240 18, 240
(O PROF. FEES 6, 000 6, 000
(D) CAP. QUTLAY 12, 000 12, 000
(E) DATA PRCC. 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 738,379 $ 753, 488
SECTI ON 6. APPROPRI ATI ONS - MEDI CAl D PROVI DER PROGRAM  There is hereby
appropriated, to the Departnment of Education - School for the Deaf, to be

payabl e fromthe federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Oficer of
the State, for operating expenses of the Departnment of Education - School for

the Deaf - Medicaid Provider Program for the biennial period ending June 30,

+550—t-e—f-ottew-ae
| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99

(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 30, 000 30, 000
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 10, 000 10, 000
(O PROF. FEES 10, 000 10, 000
(D) CAP. QUTLAY 38, 000 38, 000
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As Engrossed: H3/27/97 HB 1443

(E) DATA PROC. 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 88,000 $ 88, 000

SECTI ON 7. APPROPRI ATI ONS - DEAF/ BLIND. There is hereby appropri ated,
to the Departnment of Education - School for the Deaf, to be payable fromthe
federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State, for

personal services and operating expenses of the Departnment of Education -

the foll ow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99

(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 86,945 $ 89, 301

(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 27, 804 28, 270

(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 20, 000 20, 000
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 7,500 7,500
(O PROF. FEES 4,000 4,000
(D) CAP. QUTLAY 7,500 7,500
(E) DATA PRCC. 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 153,749 $ 156, 571
SECTI ON 8. APPROPRI ATI ONS - CASH OPERATIONS. There is hereby

appropriated, to the Departnment of Education - School for the Deaf, to be

payabl e from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Depart nent

of Education - School for the Deaf, for operating expenses and deferred

bi enni al period endi ng June 30, 1999, the foll ow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE $ 127,136 $ 127, 136
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 5, 000 5, 000
(©) PROF. FEES 8, 000 8, 000
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As Engrossed: H3/27/97 HB 1443

(D) CAP. OUTLAY 35, 000 35, 000
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0
(02) DEFERRED MAI NTENANCE 25, 000 25, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 200,136 $ 200,136

SECTI ON 9. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. The Arkansas School for the Deaf shall be

responsi bl e for providing mai ntenance, transportation, and security for the

Arkansas School for the Blind. The Arkansas School for the Deaf is authorized

to spend general revenue funds to provide for these services.

SECTI ON 10. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. SUMMER SCHOOL EMPLOYEES. Enpl oyees who,

in addition to working during the regular school term also work during sunmer

mont hs shall be authorized as additional conpensation an ampunt not to exceed

1/12 of their annual salary for each month or part thereof worked. Such

addi ti onal conpensation shall not be construed as exceedi ng the nmaxi num sal ary

aut horized for said enpl oyees.

Paynment of additional conpensation shall be linited to enpl oyees in the

foll owing classifications:

SUMMER SCHOOL POSI Tl ONS GRADE
Teacher for the Sens Inp | 17
Teacher for the Sens Inp || 18
Teacher for the Sens Inmp |11 19
Teacher for the Sens Inp |V 20
Speech Pat hol ogi st 11 20
Vocational Instructor 11 18
Vocational Instructor 111 19
Vocational Instructor IV 20
Teacher for Sen |np Super 22

SECTI ON 11. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. SPECI AL ALLOMNCE. The Arkansas School s

for the Deaf and Blind may make special allowances available to any enpl oyee

who perfornms one of the following duties in addition to their nornmal duties:

1) Teaching adult education classes on weekends or eveni ngs

2) Coachi ng one or nore sports

3) Sponsoring a club or organization that involves additional hours
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As Engrossed: H3/27/97 HB 1443

outside of the normal working day.

Conpensation for additional duties may not exceed $3, 000 per school term

for any one enpl oyee during each fiscal year.

SECTI ON 12. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. No enpl oyee drawi ng a salary or other

form of conpensation fromthe Arkansas Schools for the Deaf or Blind shall be

paid an additional salary or receive additional conpensation, other than

rei mhursenent for actual expenses, fromthat agency, nor from any other agency

or institution of higher education, except fromthe Superintendent's witten

certification to and approval by the Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State that

the work performed by the enpl oyee for the other position does not interfere

with the proper and required performance of the enployee's primary duties, and

that the conbined sal ary paynments fromboth positions will not exceed the

maxi mum annual salary for whi chever of the two positions has the higher

aut hori zed maxi mum annual sal ary.

Any enpl oyee knowi ngly violating the provisions of this section shall be

subject to i mediate ternination and shall be barred from enpl oynent by any

agency or institution of the State of Arkansas for a period of not |less than

three (3) years or until such enployee shall repay to the State of Arkansas

any sums received by such enployee in violation of this section, together with

interest at a rate of ten percent (10% per annum

SECTI ON 13. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. SHI FT DI FFERENTI AL. For Arkansas Schoo

for the Deaf, shift work nmust begin not earlier than 2:00 p.m and end no

later than 8:00 a.m the foll ow ng day.

SECTI ON 14. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. Upon the superintendent's certification

to the State Personnel Adm nistrator of prior service at an educationa

institution and nost recent contractual salary, the salary of teachers hol di ng

certification in teaching the hearing inpaired and entering state service as

teachers for the sensory inpaired may be adjusted to a rate of pay closest to

but not less than their npst recent annual sal ary.

SECTI ON 15. Arkansas Code Annotated ©6-43-305(a) is hereby amended to

read as foll ows:
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As Engrossed: H3/27/97 HB 1443

"(a) The Arkansas School for the Deaf is hereby authorized to pay
enpl oyees hired in the position of teacher for the sensory inpaired or senior
audi ol ogi st for the yearly school termthe nmaxi num annual salary rate

established for each position.™

SECTI ON 16. COWPLI ANCE W TH OTHER LAWS. Di sbursenment of funds
authorized by this Act shall be linmted to the appropriation for such agency
and funds made available by Iaw for the support of such appropriations; and
the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and
Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Sal ary
Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal contro
laws of this State, where applicable, and regul ati ons pronul gated by the
Depart ment of Finance and Adm nistration, as authorized by |aw, shall be

strictly conplied with in disbursenment of said funds.

SECTION 17. LEG SLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the Cenera
Assenbly that any funds di sbursed under the authority of the appropriations
contained in this Act shall be in conmpliance with the stated reasons for which
this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
Reconmendat i ons and Legi sl ati ve Recomrendati ons contained in the budget
manual s prepared by the Departnent of Finance and Administration, letters, or
sumari zed oral testinmony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative

Council or Joint Budget Conmittee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTION 18. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and
per manent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the

Arkansas Code Revi sion Comr ssion shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTION 19. SEVERABILITY. |If any provision of this Act or the
application thereof to any person or circunstance is held invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this

end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

SECTI ON 20. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict
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As Engrossed: H3/27/97 HB 1443

with this Act are hereby repeal ed.

SECTION 21. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and deternined by the
Ei ghty-First General Assenbly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas

prohi bits the appropriation of funds for nmore than a two (2) year period; that

the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1997 is essential to the operation of

the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in

the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective

date of this Act beyond July 1, 1997 could work irreparabl e harm upon the

proper administration and provision of essential governnental prograns.

Therefore, an enmergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being

necessary for the i nmedi ate preservation of the public peace, health and

safety shall be in full force and effect fromand after July 1, 1997.

/s/JBC

APPROVED: 4- 03- 97

0128971230.mvn057

10



o N o o B~ W N

As Engrossed: H3/27/97

11

HB 1443

0128971230.mvn057



